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The Advance Metal Finishing Facility (AMFF) was required to mod-

ernize plating techniques, enhance productivity, provide the best 

available technology and best available pollution control technology, 

and provide enhanced capability to electroplate aircraft components.  

This facility will provide Robins AFB with state‐of‐the‐art electroplat-

ing processes in flexible modular plating lines that are expandable to 

meet dynamic aviation industry requirements. 
 

Construction of the AMFF began in June 2008.  The ribbon cutting 

ceremony was held 14 March 2013 and this facility boasts increased capacity for C-5 and C-17 workload while tak-

ing the environment into consideration by minimizing energy consumption, improving air scrubber efficiencies, 

and recycling 50-90% of its rinse wastewater. 
 

Please join us for a tour of this state-of-the-art facility on 19 March, starting at 1PM.  Spots are limited so please 

reserve your spot today!  Contact the Post Secretary (esther.lee-altman@us.af.mil) for more details. 

Preview of March 2014 Robins SAME Post Tour of the Advanced Metal Finishing Facility.  The tour is 

scheduled for whatever, March 19th from 1 to 3PM. 

On-Base Tour: Advanced Metal Finishing Facility  

2013 Streamer Award Winners! 
Each year, the Posts of the Society of American Military Engineers compete for Streamer Awards in recogni-

tion of outstanding performance and achievement.  And as usually, the Robins SAME Post did not disap-

point!  The Post Streamer Awards will be presented at the Post Awards Breakfast at the Joint Engineer Train-

ing Conference and Expo, which will held on 20-23 May in Orlando, FL.  
 

Congratulations to the Robins SAME Post on winning the 2013 Streamers with Distinction 

in the categories of Education & Mentoring , Leadership & Mentoring, Relationships & 

Recognition, and Emergency Preparedness and Infrastructure Resilience.  A special thanks 

goes out to those who helped with writing up the award packages! 



Born and raised in Gloversville, New York, Senior Master Sergeant 

Edward (Ed) Quinn is currently assigned as the Manager, Command 

CE Force Development at Air Force Reserve Command (AFRC).  
In this role, he performs analysis on current processes to develop 

strategies for improvement and develops new initiatives, plans, pro-

jects, programs and strategies to enhance unit productivity levels.  

Sergeant Quinn ensures all Prime Base Engineer Emergency Force 

(BEEF) and Rapid Engineer Deployable Heavy Operational Repair 

Squadron Engineers (RED HORSE) assets valued at $42.8M, in support of 44 units, 

are accurately represented in Air Force-level tracking systems.  Sergeant Quinn also 

works projects, evaluates initiatives, and researches requirements for Headquarters Air 

Force Reserve Civil Engineer leadership and other mission partners; providing insight 

and ensuring that they have the most current data, an accurate evaluation and all the 

essential information necessary to make decisions.  He prepares and presents briefings, 

reviews work and products of others, conducts training instruction, and participates in 

technical exchanges with internal and external customers.  Sergeant Quinn also pro-

vides professional technical assistance to the AFR Expeditionary Combat Support-

Training Certification Center (ECS-TCC) sites Operations Management instructor to 

enhance wartime readiness and contingency training activities.   
 

SMSgt Quinn was the 2010 SAME Winner of the Society’s Paul R. Smith NCO Med-

al, was the former Secretary for the Panama City SAME post, and recently completed 

his Bachelors of Science (BS) Degree in Business Administration from the University 

of Maryland University College (UMUC).  His hobbies include fishing, spending time 

with his family and collecting rare coins.  His wife, the former Tammy Oravsky, works 

for the 325th Force Support Squadron as the sole community activity center recreation 

aide, assists with their youngest daughters Girl Scout Troop #595 and raises their four 

children while Sergeant Quinn is assigned at Robins AFB.  
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SAME Spotlight: Member of  the Month 

The Vice President of the South Atlantic Region, Mr. Bill Bersson, had a visit 

with the Robins SAME Post to preform an Installation of Officers Ceremony at 

our February general meeting.  Officers, old and new, were swore in to their 

respective offices in this ceremonial event.  Below, are pictures of some of our 

officers being swore in by the VP.  What a great start to a wonderful year! 

 

WHAT’S  

 COMING 

 UP… 

Regional VP visits Post: Installation of   

Officers Ceremony 

The next Robins Post General 
Meeting will be held on 21 
May 2014 at 11:30 am. The 
meeting will be held at China 
Buffet on Russell Pkwy. All are 
welcome.  
 

UPCOMING DATES FOR 
2014: 
 
19 March:  1130 Hours:  SAME 
Robins Post Board/Officers Meeting 
will be at the Heritage Club, Pizza 
Depot, at Robins AFB.  The general 
meeting has been cancelled due to 
the 1300 hours on-base tour of the 
Advance Metal Finishing Facility.  
Contact the Post Secretary 
(esther.lee-altman@us.af.mil) if 
interested in attending.  Spots are 
limited so please sign up by 18 
March. 
 
24 April:  Earth Day Golf Tourna-
ment.  Interested in becoming a 
sponsor or participating in this 
event?  Contact Post Secretary for 
more details. 
 
21 May:  1130 Hours:  SAME Gen-
eral Meeting immediately preced-
ed by SAME Robins Post Board/
Officer’s Meeting.  Presentation 
TBA. 
 
24-26 June:  The South Atlantic/
South Central Regional JETC will be 
held in Savannah, GA.  For more 
information on this event, visit: 
http://samesavannahpost.org/. 

From left to right: Regional VP Bill Bersson, Director of 

Education & Mentoring Col Munchmeyer, Programs 

Director Ken Branton, Vice President Mike Coats, Nation-

al Liaison Nancy Manley, Treasurer James Griffin, and 

Assistant Secretary MSgt Melissa Broussard. 

Pictured are Past President Col Munchmeyer, 

with Regional VP Bill Bersson, and the 2014 

President Col (Sel) Craig Johnson. 



Sustaining Member Spotlight: AMEC 

Greetings SAME Robins Post!  It is a great pleasure and privilege to serve as your next President 

for 2014.   I'm excited about the year ahead and all of the great things we will do to help us 

achieve the SAME mission, "To be a premier global engineering organization leading the pro-

fessional and personal growth of all members in support of military readiness and development 

of solutions to national security challenges."  Let me start by saying thank you to Col Ted 

Munchmeyer who did a fantastic job leading the post in 2013 in this endeavor.  Your time and 

talents shared are much appreciated and helped us to continue the post's award winning ways.  As we look ahead to 

2014 I'd like our post to focus on three goals.  First, develop a 2-3 year strategic plan that includes what YOU want our 

post to accomplish.  This ensures we are all pullin' in the same direction and the post provides you the benefits you 

want. Second, invigorate the active participation of members and recruit at least 12 new members.  We have a core 

group of dedicated members that come to each meeting, but our membership roster shows a whole lot more folks out 

there who have a lot to contribute to the team...and it's always good to keep adding new members so they can enjoy 

the benefits of SAME.  And third, have fun!  It's a no brainer...folks like to have fun.  The more fun they have the more 

folks participate, and when more folks participate, our post improves, and when it improves, we all improve profes-

sionally, do more good for the community, and continue our award winning ways!  So get your idea machine-a-

crankin and c'mon out to the next couple of post meetings and help shape our future!   See you soon!  P.S.  Bring a 

friend!  :o) 

Headquartered in Alpharetta, Georgia, AMEC Environment & Infrastructure, 

Inc. is an environmental consulting, engineering and design, and construction 

company operating with more than 4,200 professionals in about 110 locations 

nationwide. Our clients include the federal, industrial/commercial, mining, oil 

and gas, transportation, clean energy, and water sectors. We serve both public 

and private clients worldwide. Our services include: 

Civil / Site: planning, site design, grading/drainage plans, storm water man-

agement, utilities 

Construction: construction management, construction monitoring, new build, decontamination/

decommissioning/demolition, remedial construction, nuclear construction management 

Environmental Engineering: assessment, remediation, hazardous/toxic materials, sediments 

Environmental Sciences: environmental impact assessment and permitting (including NEPA); natural resources 

management (terrestrial, aquatic, and marine); cultural resources management; environmental health and 

safety management, compliance, and due diligence; air quality, acoustics, and climate change / greenhouse 

gases; occupation health and safety 

Geosciences: geotechnical, geology seismology, hydrology, hydrogeology, meteorology 

Materials Engineering: soils, concrete, asphalt, asphalt cement, emulsions, NDE for metals, welding engineering, 

forensics  

Pure Sustainability Services: program consulting, stakeholder engagement, climate change, resource conserva-

tion, operational efficiency, social responsibility and human environment factors  

Water Resources: watershed management, groundwater modeling, TMDL studies, stream restoration  

This entity is part of a larger Division of AMEC plc, a publically traded company based in London.  For additional 

information, visit amec.com. 
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President’s Corner 



Post Officers 
 

President 

Col (Sel) Craig Johnson, USAF 

craig.johnson.1@us.af.mil 
(478) 327-1050 
 

Vice President 
Mr. Mike Coats 
mcoats@hcr-construction.com 
(478) 284-6909 
 

Secretary 
Ms. Esther Lee-Altman 
esther.lee-altman@us.af.mil 
(478) 327-9271 
 

Assistant Secretary 
MSgt Melissa Broussard 
melissa.broussard.1@us.af.mil 
(478) 327-1048 
 

Treasurer 
Mr. James Griffin 
jgriffin@geosyntec.com 
(478) 328-6181 
 

Senior Enlisted Advisor 
MSgt Kerry Parsons 
kerry.parsons@us.af.mil 
(478) 327-1749 
 
 
 

Executive Directors 
Ms. Nancy Manley; National Liaison  
nancy.manley@us.af.mil 
(478) 327-2900 
 

Directors 
Mr. Ken Branton; Programs 
kenneth.branton@urs.com 
(678) 808-8907 
 

Ms. Laurel Cordell; Programs 
laurel.cordell@robins.af.mil 
(478) 327-9275 
 

Col Ted Munchmeyer; Education & Mentoring 
theodore.munchmeyer@us.af.mil 
(478) 327-1080 
 

Mr. Joe Ballard; Emergency Preparedness 
joe.ballard.1@us.af.mil 
(478) 327-1034 
 

Mr. Kevin Long; Financials 
kevin.long@robins.af.mil 
(478) 926-7301 
 

Mr. Steve Hvizdzak; Events/Small Business 
steve.hvizdzak@tepa.com 
(478) 922-7751 
 

Ms. Kathy Chaffin; Sustaining Memberships 
kchaffin@cticompanies.com 
(251) 545-8427  
 

Col Ted Munchmeyer; (Past President) 
theodore.munchmeyer@us.af.mil 
(478) 327-1080 
 

Sustaining Member Firms 
 

AECOM 
Jeff Morrison; jeff.morrison@aecom.com 
(478) 329-8870 / Fax 329-1062 

 

AMEC 
Art Warner; arthur.warner@amec.com 
(478) 923-5999 x15 / Fax 923-5776 

 

Applied Engineering Solutions 
Pedro Camejo; pcamejo@AES-pe.com   
(478) 314-1270 / Fax 314-1271 

 

ARCADIS US 
Roberta Perry-Schlicher; roberta.schlicher@arcadis-us.com  
(801) 230-9474 / Fax 263-2746 

 

Atkins North America 
Nate Berger; nathaniel.berger@atkinsglobal.com 
(678) 247-2643 / Fax (770) 226-0967 
 
Benham Constructors, LLC 
Michael Gwyn; mike.gwyn@benham.com 
(704) 542-2902 / Fax n/a 
 
CAPE, Inc. 
John Thomas; jthomas@cape-inc.com 
(210) 360-1212 / Fax 377-2111 

 

CEMS Engineering 
Hugh Giggleman; hgiggleman@cemsengineering.com 
(843) 875-3637 / Fax 875-4509 
 
CH2M Hill 
Frank Miyagawa; frank.miyagawa@ch2m.com 
(850) 939-8300 x42 / 939-0035 

 

Clark Nexson (Macon Office) 

Clint Hardie; hardiec@clarknexsen.com 

(478) 743-8415 / Fax 743-8239 

 

Columbia Engineering  
Louis Young; lyoung@columbia-engineering.com 
(770) 925-0357 / Fax 925-0565 
 
CTI and Associates, Inc. 
Kathy Chaffin; kchaffin@cticompanies.com 
(251) 545-8427 / Fax (904) 997-8373 

 

Davis & Floyd Inc. 

Jason Eppley;  jeppley@davisfloyd.com 

(864) 229-5211 / Fax 229-7841 

 

Donaldson, Garrett & Associates, Inc. 
Elaine Hollis-Prichard; esh@dg-a.com 
(478) 474-5350 / Fax 477-2534 
 

Eaton Corporation 

Adam Byrd; adamrbyrd@eaton.com 

(678) 309-4235 / Fax  n/a 

 

F3 Solutions 

Parrish Swearingen,  parrish@f3now.com 

(478) 335-9460 / Fax 971-1344 
 
Flint EMC 
Jay Flesher; jflesher@flintemc.com 
(478) 919-4177/ Fax n/a 

mailto:rhoward@asti.com
mailto:steven.moes@arcadis-us.com
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mailto:sharris@cape-inc.com
mailto:frank.miyagawa@ch2m.com


Sustaining Member Firms 
 
 

Geosyntec Consultants 
James Griffin ; jgriffin@geosyntec.com 
(478) 328-6181 / Fax 929-5120 

 

Geotechnical & Environmental Consultants 
Thomas Driver; tdriver@geconsultants.com 
(478) 757-1606 / Fax 757-1608 

 

Goodwyn Mills and Caywood, Inc. 

Eric Robinson; eric.robinson@gmcnetwork.com 

(770) 442-5333 / Fax n/a 

 

Gulf Coast Architectural Group, Inc. 

Don Carlos;  don@gcarchgroup.com 

(850) 607-7328 / Fax 332-7255 

 

Ikhana, Inc. 

Bob Pickard; robert.pickard@ikhanainc.com 

(843) 364-6828 / Fax (202) 449-9840 

 

Jacobs 

Hollie Dupes; hollie.dupes@jacobs.com 

(770) 673-6635 / Fax 673-6681 

 

Landmark Engineering Group, Inc. 

Mike Shamsie;  mike.shamsie@landgroup.biz 

(309) 755-3400 / Fax 755-5522 

 

Leo A Daly 
Edward Piekarczyk; EPiekarczyk@leoadaly.com 
(404) 874-8333 / Fax 874-8830 
 
Lucia Consulting 
Shirly Lucia; luciashirley@comcast.net 
(678) 642-0094 / Fax (770) 972-6705 
 
McLean Engineering Company, Inc. 
Charlie Brewer; charlie.brewer@mcleanengineering.com 
(912) 272-1822 / Fax n/a 
 
Merrick & Company 
Douglas Elledge; douglas.elledge@merrick.com 
(404) 739-5100 / Fax 739-5101 

 

MWH 

Michael Coughlan; michael.j.coughlan@us.mwhglobal.com 

(202) 292-4775 / Fax n/a 

 

New South Construction Company 

Thomas N. Troutman;  ttroutman@newsouthconstruction.com  

(404) 443-4000 / Fax 443-4100 
 
Ocmulgee Site and Environmental Services, Inc. 
Wesley Woods;  lwoods@ocmulgeesite.com 
(478) 224-7070 / Fax 224-7072 
 
Parrish Construction Group 
M. Scott Hill; shill@parrishconstruction.com 
(478) 476-0385 / Fax 987-5536 
 
Pond & Company 
John Cassidy; cassidyj@pondco.com 
(678) 336-7740 / Fax 336-7744 
 

 
 

 

Porter Scientific Inc. 
Freda Porter;  fporter@porterscientific.com 
(910) 521-0549 / Fax 521-3599 

 

Reeves Construction Company 

Steve Kichefski skichefski@southeastpavementservices.com 

(478) 474-9092 / Fax 474-9192 

 
Siemens Industry Inc 
Greg Dymski; greg.dymski@siemens.com 
(770) 935-3340 / Fax 935-2950 
 
Superior Solar Systems LLC 
Jeff Ball; jeff.ball@superiorsolar.com  
(707) 695-5454 / Fax (866) 699-9852 

 

TEPA EC, LLC 
Steve Hvizdzak; steve.hvizdzak@tepa.com 
(478) 922-7751 / Fax 922-7925 

 

TetraTech, Inc. 
Scott Covode; scott.covode@tetratech.com 
(678) 775-3108 / Fax 775-3138 

 

Toland & Mizell Architects 
Alan Toland; atoland@toland-mizell.com 
(404) 343-3500 / Fax 577-6240 

 
Top Gun Contracting 
Chip Bridges; chipbridges@windstream.net 
(478) 447-5002 / Fax n/a 
 
TRC Solutions 
LC Campbell; lcampbell@trcsolutions.com 
(478) 955-9980 / Fax 971-1398  
 
URS Corporation 
Ken Branton; kenneth_branton@urscorp.com 
(678) 808-8907 / Fax 808-8400 
 

Weston Solutions, Inc. 
Point of Contact TBA 

 

Wolverton and Associates, Inc 
Tim Germaine;  tim.germaine@wolverton-assoc.com 
(770) 447-8999 / Fax 447-9070 

SAME Robins Post  
Sustaining Member News 
Are you with a Sustaining Member Firm?   
If you would like to become one, or if you are  not 
sure of your company’s registration status, please 
contact Ms. Kathy Chaffin, our Sustaining Member 
Director, at 251.545.8427 or at:                
kchaffin@cticompanies.com. 
 

Accepting Abstracts 
We are accepting abstracts for presentations for 
2014. Let us know what presentation topics, present-
ers, or tour ideas would most interest you. We want 
to know what is important to you. Please contact Mr. 
Ken Branton at: Kenneth.Branton@urs.com with 
feedback or for more information. 

mailto:tdriver@geconsultants.com
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mailto:shvizdzak@tepainc.com
mailto:Elizabeth.Boyette@RMTInc.com

